Jammu and Kashmir Pollution Control Committee

Parivesh Bhavan, Forest Complex Transport Nagar, Jammu, 180006 Silk Factory Road Rajbagh, Srinagar, 190008

Tel - 0191-2476927; mail - membersecretaryjkspcb@gmail.com

Order No: // PCC of 2024 Dated: 22-6 /08/2024

Whereas, closure of M/s Milky Way Dairy Farm, Baghe Zainab, Balhama, Srinagar was ordered by the JK PCC, vide Order No. 82 JK PCC of 2024, dated 28-05-2024, on the basis of complaints received from neighbors' and for the failure of the unit holder to obtain consent from the J&K PCC; and

Whereas, the unit holder has now applied for consent to the J&K PCC, vide online application No. 4757400 and also want to rectify / install requisite PCDs/PCMs, for obtaining consent from the J&K PCC; and

Whereas, Regional Director, J&K PCC (K) has recommended to keep the closure order in abeyance temporarily, enabling the unit holder to rectify / install the requisite PCDs/ PCMs so that the consent application could be decided on merits,

Now, therefore, closure order No. 82 JK PCC of 2024 dated 28-05-2024 issued against M/s Milky Way Dairy Farm, Baghe Zainab, Balhama, Srinagar is hereby kept in abeyance temporarily for a period of 15 days enabling the unit holder to install requisite pollution control devices and adopt other pollution control measures in his Farm. However, the unit holder shall not operate the Dairy Farm without obtaining Consent from J&K PCC.

"Issued with the approval of the Competent Authority"

(Ghansham Singh), JKAS

Member Secretary

JK PCC, Jammu

No:- JKPCC/LSK// 24/500 - 05

Dated: 22/08/2024.

Copy for information and necessary action to the:-

- 1. Deputy Commissioner/ District Magistrate Srinagar.
- 2. Director, Industries & Commerce, Kashmir.
- 3. Regional Director, JK PCC, Kashmir with the direction to ensure that the unit is not put in operation without obtaining consent of the JKPCC.
- 4. Executive Engineer, KPDCL, Pantha chowk, Srinagar for information and necessary action.
- 5. Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee, Srinagar for information and with the direction to furnish a status report on the expiry of 15 days about the installation of PCDS/PCMs by the unit holder.
- 6. Shahnawaz Ali Prop. Milky Way Dairy Farm, Baghe Zainab, Balhama, Srinagar for information.